Chan Kam Chiew Independent Non-Executive Director

12

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

117

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (cont’d)

13

Name Designation
Dr Teh Chee Ghee Independent Non-Executive Director
Antonius Sommer Independent Non-Executive Director
Ts. Lim Mei Shyan Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Gilbert Chu Chief Operating Officer
Fow Chee Kang Senior Director, Professional Services
Lum Pui Yee Financial Controller

Key technical personnel
Fong Choong Fook Executive Chairman
Goh Soon Sei Executive Director
Gilbert Chu Chief Operating Officer
Fow Chee Kang Senior Director, Professional Services

Please refer to Sections 8.1.3, 8.2.2, 8.4.2 and 8.5.2 of this Prospectus for further details of
our Directors, key senior management and key technical personnel.

2.7 Our Promoters and substantial shareholders

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders, as well as their respective shareholdings in our
Company, are set out as follows:-

Promoters
and
substantial
shareholders

Before the IPO After the IPO

Nationality

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

Shares
No. of

Shares
No. of

Shares
No. of

Shares
(‘000) (1)(%) (‘000) (%) (‘000) (2)(%) (‘000) (2)(%)

Fong Choong
Fook

Malaysian 291,200 79.87 (3)73,405 20.13 245,600 53.86 (3)73,405 16.10

Goh Soon Sei Malaysian 73,405 20.13 (3)291,200 79.87 73,405 16.10 (3)245,600 53.86

Total 364,605 100.00 319,005 69.96

Notes:-

(1) Based on our existing issued share capital comprising 364,605,000 Shares after the Pre-IPO Restructuring
but before the Public Issue.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued share capital comprising 456,000,000 Shares upon Listing.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his or her spouse’s interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Please refer to Section 8.1.3 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoters and
substantial shareholders.

2.8 Use of proceeds

The gross proceeds from the Public Issue amounting to RM45.70 million based on the Issue
Price of RM0.50 per Issue Share are expected to be used in the manner as set out below:-

[…]

Net cash used in financing activities

We recorded net cash used in financing activities of approximately RM5.75 million for
the FYE 2021. The cash was primarily used for the following:-

(i) payment of lease liabilities of approximately RM0.80 million; and

(ii) payment of a second single tier interim dividend of approximately RM0.94
million in respect of the FYE 2020 and a final single interim dividend of
approximately RM3.80 million in respect of the FYE 2021.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

208

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

117

Registration No. 202001039091 (1395412-W)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

209

11.4.3 Capitalisation and indebtedness

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group as at
the LPD, and after taking into account the Public Issue as well as the utilisation of
proceeds as set out in Section 3.6 of this Prospectus. The pro forma financial
information below does not represent our Group’s actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at the LPD and is provided for illustration purposes only.

Pro forma

As at the LPD

After our IPO and
utilisation of

proceeds
(RM‘000) (RM‘000)

Indebtedness
Current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) - -
Lease liabilities(1) 819 819

Non-current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) - -
Lease liabilities(1) 1,144 1,144

Total indebtedness 1,963 1,963

Capitalisation
Total shareholders’ equity 31,162 71,106
Total capitalisation 31,162 71,106

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 33,125 73,069

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.06 0.03

Notes:-

(1) Includes hire-purchase arrangements which are secured and guaranteed.

(2) Computed based on total borrowings over total equity as at the respective FYE.

11.4.4 Borrowings

The details of our Group’s outstanding borrowings as at 31 December 2021 are as
follows:-

Amount outstanding
(RM‘000)

Non-current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) 556
Lease liabilities(1) 923

Current
Term loans (Secured and guaranteed) 34
Lease liabilities(1) 725

Total borrowings 2,238

Gearing ratio (times)(2) 0.08

209

Registration No.: 202001039091 (1395412-W)

7. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

117